30th ANNUAL 2:18RUN HARRIERS ELK/BEAVER ULTRAS

 Hosted by Prairie Inn Harriers Running Club - Victoria, BC, Canada - May 13, 2017
OFFICIAL RACE RESULTS

100 Kilometre Division (National Championship – Men and Women)
   OA   
Cat   
Name                   
 City                
 
Age 

Time  

   Pos  
Pos

   1
OM1
Evgeny Sotnikov
Victoria, BC

28

  8:23:04
   2
OM2
Jerry Hughes

Victoria, BC

37

  8:47:45
   3
MM1
Gary Poliquin

Calgary, AB

49
 
  9:30:18
   4
MM2
Jim Gardner

Tofino, BC

54

10:01:23
   5
MM3
Mark St Amant

Cochrane, AB

47

11:19:01
11 runners Registered in the 100K Division, 10 Started and 5 Finished.

Men’s course record of 6:46:09 is held by Andy Jones, set in 1998.

Women’s course record of 7:36:40 is held by Ellie Greenwood, set in 2010.
50 Mile Division
   OA   
Cat   
Name                    
City                 

Age 

Time  

   Pos  
Pos

   1
OW1
Vanessa Le

Victoria, BC

37

8:07:44

   2
MM1
Robert St. Amant
Meota, SK

55

8:26:03
   3
MM2
Andy Bachmann
Pitt Meadows, BC
50

9:57:13
6 runners Registered in the 50 Mile Division, 6 Started and 3 Finished.

Men’s course record of 5:44:00 is held by Adam Campbell, set in 2011.
Women’s course record of 6:41:15 is held by Denise McHale, set in 2009.

40 Kilometre Division (Walkers Only)

   OA   
Cat  
Name                   
City                 

Age 

Time  

   Pos  
Pos

   1
MW1
Elizabeth Wilson
Victoria, BC

60

6:54:25
   2
OW1
Lisa MacLean

Victoria, BC

37

7:53:39

3 Walkers Registered in the 25 Mile Division, 2 Started and 2 Finished.

Men’s course record of 4:31:16 is held by Glenn Jaques, set in 1997.

Women’s course record of 5:01:49 is held by Martha McNeely, set in 2009.

50 Kilometre Division 
   OA   
Cat   
Name                    
City                 

Age 

Time  

   Pos  
Pos

   1
OM1
Darren Tannas

Victoria, BC

35

3:28:19
   2
MM1
Jim Swadling

North Vancouver, BC
70

4:17:15 *
   3
MM2
Hubert Kuhleitner
Victoria, BC

56

4:19:47
   4
OW1
Hari Savannah

Victoria, BC

24

5:13:20

   5
MW1
Rainy Kent

Burnaby, BC

60

5:16:59

   6
OM2
Alex Norfolk

Victoria, BC

31

5:27:17
   7
MM3
Steven Robertson
North Saanich, BC
48

5:30:21
   8
OW2
Megan Egilson

Victoria, BC

20

5:31:59

   9
MW2
Lana Smith

Victoria, BC

48

5:54:12

 10
OW3
Alysha Traas

Victoria, BC

32

5:56:57 

 11
OW4
Tahlia Ludlow

Victoria, BC

24

6:09:00
 12
OM3
James Jackson

Victoria, BC

35

6:16:12

 13
MM4
Moe  Beaulieu

Victoria, BC

72

7:03:31
 14
MM5
George Maxwell
Indialantic, FL, USA
67

7:51:19

 15
MM6
John Turner

Victoria, BC

58

7:55:56

 16
MW3
Eva James

Victoria, BC

62

8:19:57

22 runners Registered in the 50K Division, 17 Started and 16 Finished.

Men’s course record of 3:13:21 is held by Niels Madsen, set in 1999.

Women’s course record of 3:34:18 is held by Lori Bowden, set in 2000.

*  M70 Canadian Record – Previous record of 4:48:38 was set by Willis Greenaway on April 16, 1995 in Penticton, BC.  Jim Swadling now holds Canadian Records for M55 - 3:32:39 set on May 3, 2003, 
M65 - 3:51:44 set on May 12, 2012, and M70 - 4:17:15 set on May 13, 2017 with all three records being accomplished on the Harriers Elk/Beaver Ultras race course in Victoria, BC.  Jim narrowly missed the age class World Record of 4:16:03 set by Joe Burgasser in Talahassee, Florida on December 10, 2011.
Notes:

1. The course is certified and accurately measured with a Jones Counter and bicycle.  It is comprised of 4, 5, 8 or 10 laps of a 10 kilometre circuit plus 470 metres at the start of 80K to make the exact 50 Mile distance.

2. This 30th edition of the race saw pouring rain for the first 3 hours, cloudy, then some sun in the afternoon with  the temperature varying between 8 and 15 degrees throughout the day.
3. Forty-two (42) participants registered for the 2017 event, thirty-five (35) started and twenty-six (26) finished in all four divisions.

Final Results produced by Bob Reid, Prairie Inn Harriers, Victoria, BC, May 13, 2017.

Race Director, Darcy Kernel, Prairie Inn Harriers, Victoria, BC, May 13, 2017.
